Figure 6.8: Comparison of the deterministic solution with the stochastic solutions
obtained from 50 simulations.

In Table 6.3 the results of the test are shown. Specifically, we refer with the
term "fixed first-stage to deterministic" solution (FFS2D) to the solution obtained
by solving the stochastic problem fixing the first-stage variables to the optimal
sizing obtained by solving the deterministic model (D). Similarly, we refer with the
term "fixed first-stage to stochastic" solution (FFS2S) to the solution obtained by
solving the stochastic problem fixing the first-stage variables to the optimal sizing
obtained by solving the stochastic model (S), with 100 scenarios. Moreover, we

71

Analysis of Results

will evaluate how the results vary when fixing the first-stage variables, i.e., we will
compare the KPIs between the solutions FFS2D and D, and the solutions FFS2S
and S, in order to asses the stability of the models to perturbations of the inputs.
Finally, we will analyze the differences between the solutions FFS2D and FFS2S,
to verify with model between the deterministic and the stochastic achieves a better
performance on the newly generated scenario set.

Solution Difference

KPI FFS2D FFS2S FFS2D - FFS2S D - FFS2D S - FFS2S

NPV [€] 129319 188432 +46% -27% -4%
Payback time 12 10 -2 +2 +0
Self-sufficiency 39.41% 43.24% +4% -13% -1%
Self-consumption 76.29% 65.03% -9% +10% +1%
Shared energy 62.18% 54.25% -8% +7% +1%

Table 6.3: Comparison between the stochastic and the deterministic solutions for
Configuration 1 on a new test set of 1000 generated scenarios.

The performance of the FFS2S solution tested on the new scenario set remains
similar to the stochastic solution one summarized in Table 6.1. This is because a
sufficiently large number of Monte Carlo simulations was chosen to reach a desired
level of confidence and accuracy, which keeps the solution stable when tested on a
different scenario set. The opposite, instead, is true for the optimal sizing provided
by the deterministic solution. When stochasticity is introduced in the input data,